
GOVERMNENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2059

ANSWERED ON 28
TH

 JULY, 2016


TERMINATION OF ROAD PROJECTS


2059.  SHRI HUKUM SINGH:

 SHRI JYOTIRADITYA M. SCINDIA:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

   सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री
be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has terminated contracts of some highway projects where work has not progressed;


(b) if so, the details thereof during the last three years, project-wise and the reasons therefor;


(c) the estimated loss from such termination; and


(d) whether the Government has extended some more time to complete the highway projects, if so, the details thereof and guidelines in this regard?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


(SHRI PON. RADHAKRISHNAN)


(a) to (d) Madam, 47 National Highway projects have been terminated by National

Highways Authority of India (NHAI) during the last three years. A list of the same is placed at Annexure. No loss can be quantified from such termination. Extension of time is given to the concessionaires/contractors to complete the project beyond the scheduled completion date on a case to case basis, wherever deemed fit.


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2059 ANSWERED ON

28.07.2016 ASKED BY SHRI HUKUM SINGH AND SHRI JYOTIRADITYA M. SCINDIA REGARDING ‘TERMINATION OF ROAD

PROJECTS’

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________


Status of Terminated Contracts

S.No Project Name NH No Length Funded By Phase Cost
( Rs in crs)

Agency State Name Remarks

1 Deewapur to UP/Bihar
Border (LMNHP-9)

28 41.085 NHAI II 300 Progressive Construction
Ltd.

Bihar Re-awarded

2 2 Laning with paved shoulder
of Chhapra – Rewa ghat -
Muzaffarpur section of NH-102

102 73.08 NHAI  IV 415.71 Supreme Infrastructure
India Ltd

Bihar Re-awarded

3 4 Laning of Khagaria-Bakhtiarpur

31 112.982 BOT  IIIB 1635.33 Navayuga Engineering
Company Ltd.

Bihar The Stretch divided in to three packages. Two packages are awarded and another package Aunta – Simaria section (including Ganga Bridge) of NH-31would be awarded under Hybrid Annuity mode-awarded. Earlier EPC proposal was submitted to Ministry, however, Ministry has asked to submit the proposal on Hybrid Annuity Mode.
Further, approval of Ministry has been sought for six lane bridge on river Ganga as per the suggestion of Niti Aayog.
After decision of Ministry on 6-lane / 4-lane bridge, the documents on Hybrid Annuity Mode will be submitted to


Ministry for approval.

4 2 Laning of Forbesganj-Jogwani(Approved Length 13
Km)

57A 9.258 Annuity IIIB 73.55 GPT-RDS Consortium Ltd Bihar Re-awarded

5 2-Laning with PS Gopalganj-Chappra

85 92 Annuity IIIB 325 Abhijeet Infrastructure
Ltd.

Bihar Re-awarded

6 Patna - Buxar 30 &
84

124.85 BOT  IIIB 1129.11 Gammon Infrastructure
Projects Ltd

Bihar Re-awarded

7 4-Laning of Hospet-Bellary-Karnataka/AP Border

63 95.44 BOT  IV 910.08 PNC  Infratech Ltd.- BF
Utility Ltd.

Karnataka Bids re-invited.

8 Hospet - Chitradurga 13 120.03 BOT IIIB 1033.66 Ramkey Infrasructure
Ltd

Karnataka Re-awarded

9 4-Laning of Amravati-Jalgaon 6 275.225 BOT IV 2537.81 L&T Infrastructure Development Projects
Ltd.

Maharashtra Stretches divided in to three packages. Two packages were re-awarded and one package balance for re-award. 10 4-Laning of Jalgaon-

Maharashtra/Gujarat Border
6 208.844 BOT  IV 1968.37 L&T Infrastructure

Development Projects
Ltd.

Maharashtra

12 Four laning of Jabalpur-Katni-Rewa Section

7 225.686 BOT  VB 1895.45 SOMA Tollways Pvt. Ltd. Madhya
Pradesh

Re-awarded

13 Four laning of Shivpuri-Dewas

3 330.21 BOT IV 2815 GVK Transportations
Network Ltd.

Madhya
Pradesh

Re-awarded

14 4-Laning of Raipur - Bilaspur 200 126.525 BOT IV 1216.03 IVRCL Assets Holding
Ltd.

Chhattisgarh Re-awarded

15 4-laning of Kharar - Kurali 21 14.13 NHAI Other
s

298.56 Supreme Infrastructure
India Ltd

Punjab Re-awarded

16 4-Laning of Cuttak - Angul 42 112 BOT IIIB 1123.69 Ashoka Buildcon Odisha Bids to be re-invited

17 4-Laning of Angul -
Sambalpur

42 153 BOT IVA 1220.32 Abhijit Roads Ltd. Odisha Bids invited.

18 Rehabitation and
Upgradation to Birmitrapur
to Barkote (4 Lane-75.66
Km)-(2 Lane-49.955 Km)

23 125.615 BOT  IV 778.15 Gammon Infrastructure
Projects Limited

Odisha The stretches divided into two parts. Bids invited for part -I
and part - II to be invited.

19 Rampur - Kathgodam 87 93.226 BOT IIIB 790 ERA Infra Engineering Ltd.-OJSC-SIBMOST (JV)

Uttrakhand Re-awarded

20 4 Laning of UP/Haryana
Border-Yamunanagar-Saha-

73 107 BOT IIIB 934.94 Bids invited .Last date of submission of Bid as

Haryana Re-awarded


Barwala- Panchkula 02.02.2016. PPPAC
proposal sent to Ministry for Approval.

21 4 Laning of Solapur - Bijapur 13 110.542 BOT IIIB 1002.48 Sadbhav Engineering
Limited

Maharashtra To be re-invited.

22 Six-Laning of Aurangabad-Barwa Adda

2 221.346 BOT V 2340 KMC Constructions Ltd. Jharkhand To be re-invited.

23 Six-Laning of Gundugolanu
Rajamundry

5 120.741 BOT  V 1617 IVRCL Assets & Holding
Limited

Andhra
Pradesh

Terminated

24 Six-Laning of Anandapuram-Visakapatnam-Anakapalli

5 58.222 BOT  V 839 Transstroy (India) Ltd.-
OJSC Corporation
Transstroy

Andhra
Pradesh

Terminated

25 Agra-Etawah Bypass 2 124.52 BOT V 1207 Ramky Infrastructure
Ltd.

Uttar Pradesh Re-awarded

26 Bhopal-Sanchi 86Ex 53.78 Annuity IIIB 209 Pratibha Industries-Abhyuday Housing
Construction Ltd

Madhya
Pradesh

Bids invited.

27 4/6 Laning of
Maharastra/Goa Border -
Panaji Goa/KNT Border

17 139 BOT IIIB 1872 IVRCL Infrastructure &
Projects Ltd

Goa Terminated. Transferred to state Govt. Now, NHAI will take up the project for implementation.

28 4-lanning of Kannur Vengalem Kuttipuram
(Package -I)

17 83.2 BOT IIIB 1366 KMC Construction Ltd. Goa Under DPR stage

29 KNT/Kerala Border to Kanuur Section(Approved Length
286.3)

17 126.6 BOT  IIIB 1157.16 Transstry-OJSC
Consortium

Kerala Under DPR stage

30 4-lanning of Kannur Vengalem Kuttipuram
(Package -II)

17 81.5 BOT IIIB 1312 KMC Construction Ltd. Kerala Under DPR stage

31 Panji-Goa/Karnatka Border 4A 69 BOT IIIB 471 IRB-MRM Consortium Goa Terminated. Transferred to state Govt. Now, NHAI will
take up the project for
implementation.

32 4 Laning of Barhi -
Hazaribagh

33 41.314 BOT IIIB 398 Abhijeet Infrastructure
Ltd-Corporate Ispat Alloy
Ltd(JV)

Jharkhand Bids invited.


33 2 Laning of Jowai -
Meghalaya/Assam Border

44 102 BOT IIIB 390 Simplex Infrastructure
Ltd.

Meghalaya Re-awarded

34 Vijayawada-Machhlipatnam 9 64.611 BOT IIIA 606 Madhucon Projects Ltd. Andhra
Pradesh

Re-awarded

35 Kota - Jhalawar 12 88.09 BOT IIIA 530.01 Keti Constructions Ltd. Rajasthan Foreclosed. Transferred to state Govt.

36 Charthalai-ochira 47 83.6 BOT IIIA 1535 ISOLUX-SOMA Kerala Under DPR stage

37 4 Laning of Coimbatore-Mettupalayam

67 53.93 BOT  IIIB 592 Transstroy-OJSC
Consortium

Tamil Nadu To be Re-award.

38 Widening & strengthening to
2-Laning with PS of Raipur-Jassa Khera

458 32.36 NHAI IV 149.34 GR Infra Projects Limited Rajasthan Foreclosed. Transferred to state Govt.

39 2-Laning with paved
shoulder of Rehabitation
and augmentation of the
Gulabpur-Uniara Section

148D 214 NHAI IV 523.87 Gammon India Limited Rajasthan Re-awarded

40 2-Laning with PS Aligarh -
Kanpur

91 268 BOT IVA 723.68 Lanco Infratech Ltd. Uttar Pradesh Feasibility study for 4 laning is in progress

41 Four laning of Meerut
Bulandshahar

235 66.482 BOT  IV 508.57 C & C Constructions
Limited

Uttar Pradesh Re-awarded.

42 4-Laning of Lucknow -
Sultanpur

56 125.9 BOT IV 1043.51 ESSAR - Atlanta (JV) Uttar Pradesh Proposal on BOT (Toll) mode was initiated but no bid was received .Accordingly project has been re-structured on
Hybrid Annuity Mode. Bids invited.

43 4-Laning of Mahulia to Behragora -JH/WB Border

33 & 6 71.61 BOT IV 940 Simplex Infrastructure
Projects Ltd.

Jharkhand  Awarded

44 4-Laning of JH/WB Border -
Kharagpur

33 & 6 55.2 BOT IV 940 Simplex Infrastructure
Projects Ltd.

Jharkhand /
West Bengal

Bids invited .

45 Kishangarh - udaipur -
Ahmedabad

79A ,
79
,76& 8

555.5 BOT V 5387.3 GMR  Rajasthan /
Gujarat

The stretches divided into
seven packages. Bids invited
for all packages.

46 Solapur - Bijapur 13 109.08 BOT III 1377.5 Uniquest Infra ventures
Pvt Ltd

Maharashtra To be re-award

47 Punjab/Hryana Border - Jind 71 68 BOT III 438.75 Unity Infra Projects Ltd Haryana To be Re-award.

*****

